
Delray Beach Community 
Redevelopment Agency 
Regular Board Meeting

Tuesday, January 26, 2021 
4:00 p.m.



ITEM 8A. 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

CARVER SQUARE 
20 WORKFORCE HOUSING IN 

THE SW NEIGHBORHOOD



Carver Square Workforce Housing

History/Background

The CRA began acquiring two blocks of single-family properties in 
the Carver Square subdivision (20 lots total), pursuant to an 
acquisition plan that was approved by the CRA Board (2005).

CRA Redevelopment Plan: Program Objectives
• Stabilize and preserve neighborhoods through redevelopment and 

the elimination of blight.

• Provide decent, affordable/workforce housing for residents who are 
of very low to moderate income level.

• Assist homeowners in relocating as a result of CRA redevelopment 
projects and land acquisition.

• Create housing opportunities for a mix of ages and income levels 
within the CRA district.

• Encourage the creation of affordable housing by the private sector.

20 Single Family Homes 
Southwest Neighborhood: CRA District Sub-Area 8



Carver Square Workforce Housing
20 Single Family Homes – 4 Models

The CRA Redevelopment Plan Outlines: Four (4) Phases:

1) Initial soil testing.

2) Acquisition of the properties, resident relocation, and  demolition.

3) Environmental testing and remediation.

4) Construction of the new affordable/workforce housing units.

Phase 1-3 have been completed. The CRA is currently in Phase 4.

In January 2018, the CRA engaged Brooks and Scarpa, a design consultant to 
design new affordable/workforce housing for Carver Square. 

CRA Staff has been working with the consultant to develop design documents 
which are complete and ready to submit to the Building Department for 
review and approval.



Carver Square Workforce Housing

20 Vacant Residential Parcels (Zoned: Single Family)
Southwest Neighborhood: CRA District Sub-Area 8



The following were options presented to the CRA Board on June 23, 2020:
1) Contract with a Nonprofit to Construct and Sell the Homes.
• Publish a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a local Nonprofit to develop, construct and sell.
• Nonprofit to act as Developer.
• Example: Corey Isle Workforce Housing/Delray Beach Community Land Trust.

2) Contract with a Construction Engineering Inspector (CEI) & General Contractor (GC).
• Publish a Request for Invitation to Bid (ITB) for a CEI and GC.
• CRA to act as Developer (income qualification, marketing, and selling the homes).

3) Partner with For-Profit Developer to fulfill Palm Beach County Department of Housing
and Economic Sustainability under their Workforce Housing Program or the City of Delray
Beach Workforce Housing Program.
• CRA to donate or sell land for Workforce Housing to developer.
• Home Builder/Developer will construct the homes.
• Prequalify and match potential home buyers with lenders.

To Consider:
o Finding a Developer to partner.
o Must meet PBC or City requirements (sale price, etc.).
o Possible engineering, architectural and floor plan redesign.
o Timeframe.

Carver Square Workforce Housing
Construction Strategy Determination



The CRA Board requested CRA Staff conduct some information gathering related to Option 3.
Following the Board meeting in June, Staff reached out to developers and contractors.
Staff received some varying levels of interest, including, but not limited to:
• Purchasing the lots for a nominal amount.
• Acting as the General Contractor (CRA’s designs).
• Building some single-family homes now and some at a later undetermined date (Developer designs).

At the July 28, 2020, the CRA Board directed CRA Staff to move forward with Option 3 and to publish an RFP for the
Development and Disposition of Twenty (20) CRA Owned Properties in the SW Neighborhood for Workforce Housing
(Carver Square).

Carver Square Workforce Housing
Construction Strategy Determination

Option 3) Partner with For-Profit Developer to fulfill Workforce Housing Obligation



CARVER SQUARE
RFP CRA NO. 2020-01

Background:
Request for Proposal: Development and Disposition of 
Twenty (20) CRA Owned Properties in the SW Neighborhood 
for Workforce Housing (Carver Square)

Timeline:
RFP Released: September 28, 2020

RFP Submittal Deadline: October 30, 2020
Four (4) Proposals Received
Three (3) Proposals Reviewed by Evaluation Committee:
• Azur Equities, LLC
• East to West Development Corporation
• Pulte Home Company, LLC

Evaluation & Selection Committee Met: November 18, 2020



RFP CRA NO. 2020-01: PROPOSALS RECEIVED



AZUR EQUITIES, LLC



AZUR EQUITIES, LLC

Model A Model B Model C Model D

Number of Models Not Specified Not Specified Not Specified Not Specified

Stories 2 2 2 2

Bed/Bath 3/3 2/2.5 3/2.5 4/3.5

Garage 1 1 2 1

Sale Price $267,960 $287,280 $313,040 $338,850

Offer of Purchase Price for Land: $0



EAST TO WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION



EAST TO WEST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Model A Model B Model C Model D

Number of Models 6 6 4 4

Stories 2 2 1 1

Bed/Bath 3/2.5 3/2.5 3/2 3/2

Garage 1 1 1 1

Sale Price $0-$331,888 $0-$331,888 $0-331,888 $0-331,888

Offer of Purchase Price for Land: $800,000 ($40,000 per lot).

Individual Home Price Not Specified/Not to Exceed $331,888.



PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC



PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC
Model A Model B Model C Model D

Number of Models 5 5 5 5

Stories 1 1 2 1

Bed/Bath 3/2 3/2 3/2.5 4/2

Garage 2 2 2 2

Sale Price $166,110 $213,570 $261,030 $308,490

Offer of Purchase Price for Land: $200,000 ($10,000 per lot).

Offer of Marketing Fee: $237,300 ($11,865/unit), estimated value, commonly referred to as the “Delray Beach CRA 
Marketing Fee”, equal to 5% of the sale price. This fee will be paid at each home closing where the Delray Beach CRA, or 
any other affiliated Delray agency has referred a qualified buyer who meets the AMI criteria of the Palm Beach County 
Workforce Housing Program.



Proposals were scored based on the following criteria:

• Qualifications, Experience and Financial Capacity (30 Points)
• Development and Construction Plan and Local Hiring (35 Points)
• Offer Price, Development Costs and Home Sale Prices (35 Points)
• Optional Task: CRA Architectural Plans and Homebuyer Qualification (4 Points)

PROPOSAL TOTAL POINTS RECEIVED

AZUR EQUITIES, LLC 304

EAST TO WEST DEVELOPMENT CORP. 354

PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC 344

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Recommended Action:
Staff is recommending for the CRA Board to accept and award a bid for RFP CRA No. 2020-01
Development and Disposition of CRA Owned Properties in the SW Neighborhood for Workforce
Housing (Carver Square).



OPTIONS
1.  Accept the selection committee results and award to the highest ranked 
proposer; OR

2.  Reject the selection committee results and select the proposer that serves in 
the best interest of the CRA; OR

3. Cancel this RFP at any time, and/or reject all submitted Proposals, and/or re-
issue the RFP.

OR
CRA Contract with a General Contactor and Construction Engineer Inspector 
*Full set of construction plans ready to submit for permit prepared by the CRA



ITEM 8B. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION VARIATION 

BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 

SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF 
WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE





Project Variations
AtlaWest 

(4/22/2019)
FABRICK 

(2/27/2020)

NEW FABRICK 
(1/26/2021)

Percentage Change 
between 

FABRICK and NEW FABRICK

Residential Units
165 

(135 Market Rate and 
30 Workforce)

167

(137 Market Rate and 
30 Workforce)

69 onsite
(65 Workforce Rental Units 

and 
5 For Sale Workforce 

Townhomes)
18 offsite Workforce Rental 

Units

-58.58%

Commercial Office 21,600 SF 22,056 SF 22,630 SF +2.60%

Retail (including F&B) 43,300 SF 47,500 SF 23,500 SF -50.53%

Parking
Required plus 206 public parking 

spaces

768 spaces 

(includes 206 public parking 
spaces)

Required plus 24 spaces 

(plus $200,000 paid to CRA 
for

Public Parking Improvements)

---

Open and Green Space 40,000 SF 38,041 SF 30,868 SF -18.86%

Grocery 33,000 SF 34,911 SF Up to 33,000 SF At least -5.47%





• Project Description:
• Retail/Food & Beverage: 23,500 square feet 
• Grocery: up to 33,000 square feet 
• Office: 22,630 square feet
• Public Open Space : 30,868 square feet (including 8,672 square feet for Frog 

Alley on the 700 Block, 5,446 square feet of Open Space on the 800 Block, 
2,222 square feet of Open Space on the 600 Block, and 14,528 square feet of 
Open Space consisting of retention lakes.)

• Residential: 64 onsite affordable/workforce rental units (plus 3,189 square feet 
of amenity space including internal green space, club room, and fitness center); 
5 onsite for sale affordable/workforce townhomes; and 18 offsite workforce 
rental units

• Parking: 
• Number of Parking Spaces: Amount approved by the City of Delray Beach as part 

of site plan approval plus 24 public parking spaces.  

SW 600 – 800 Blocks of W. Atlantic Avenue
Fabrick Project 

Proposed Fourth Amendment - January 26, 2021



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



600 block800 block 7001b9lock



Water feature

FrogAlley







• Project Description:
• Retail/Food & Beverage: 47,400 square feet
• Grocery: 34,911 square feet (second level location)
• Office: 22,056 square feet
• Public Open Space : 38,041 square feet (Frog Alley was not specifically 

identified in the site plan documents)
• Residential: 167 Rental Units (amenity space including pool, club room, 

and fitness center was not specifically identified in the site plan 
documents) 
(18 units Workforce Housing offsite; Workforce Housing onsite units were     

not specifically identified in the site plan documents)
• Parking: 

• 768 Parking Spaces

SW 600 – 800 Blocks of W. Atlantic Avenue
Fabrick Project 

Site Plan and Conditional Use Applications Submitted to the City -
February 27, 2020













• Project Description:
• Retail/Food & Beverage: 43,300 square feet
• Grocery: 33,000 square feet
• Office: 21,600 square feet
• Public Open Space : 40,000 square feet (including 32,000 square feet 

for Frog Alley)
• Residential: 165 Rental Units (plus 28,532 square feet of amenity space 

including pool, club room, and fitness center) 
(18 units Workforce Housing offsite; 12 units Workforce Housing       

onsite)
• Parking: 

• 2 Structured Parking Facilities and 1 Surface Lot 
• Number of Parking Spaces: Amount approved by the City of Delray Beach as 

part of site plan approval plus at least 206 public parking spaces.  

SW 600 – 800 Blocks of W. Atlantic Avenue
AtlaWest Project

Purchase & Sale Agreement – April 22, 2019









ITEM 8C. 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
THE PURCHASE AND SALE 

AGREEMENT WITH 
BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF WEST 

ATLANTIC AVENUE



Key Points to Fourth 
Amendment Proposal 











Exhibit B – 600 Block Grocer Timeline (As of 01/25/21)



ITEM 8D. 

NOTICE OF DEFAULT 
BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF WEST 

ATLANTIC AVENUE



Section 10 of the PSA, “Default by Purchaser”
“The Purchaser shall be deemed to be in default hereunder only upon the occurrence of any of the
following events (and only after written notice has been provided to Purchaser whereby Purchaser
has a 30-day period to cure, said cure period had expired, accounting for any Force Majeure
extensions), to-wit:

(a) In the event that Purchaser fails to file an application for government approvals with the
necessary documentation required by the governmental entities and an application for
conditional use approval necessary for the development, and construction of the Project; with
the City or any other governmental entity on or before the Application Date,

(b) In the event the Purchaser fails to obtain all necessary approvals on or before the Approval
Date because of Purchaser's actions or inactions,

(c) In the event that the Purchaser fails to close the transaction on or before the Closing Date and
such failure to close is not otherwise attributable to a default by Seller,

(d) Failure to provide a financial commitment letter as required by Section 18.1 herein,
(e) Failure to provide the Letter of Credit or Performance Bond as required by 18.2 herein.

Provided Seller is not in default herein, if Purchaser defaults in the performance of any of the 
obligations to which reference is made in the immediately preceding subsections (a) through (c), 
both inclusive, and Purchaser fails to remedy such default within thirty (30) days after written notice 
by Seller to Purchaser of such default(s) unless the Default is not reasonably curable within 30 
days, and Seller and Purchaser fail to agree on a reasonable time to cure (the "Default Notice"), 
Seller may terminate this agreement subject to Section 1.21 herein. Upon termination by the Seller, 
the termination, this Agreement shall become null and void, and neither party shall have any claims 
of whatsoever kind, type, nature or description against the other party.”



Corey Jones Isle 















SW Neighborhood 
Improvement Project



Osceola Park  Neighborhood 
Improvement Project


	Tuesday, January 26, 2021 �4:00 p.m.
	ITEM 8A. ��REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF CARVER SQUARE �20 WORKFORCE HOUSING IN THE SW NEIGHBORHOOD���
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	�
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	OPTIONS
	ITEM 8B. ��PROJECT DESCRIPTION VARIATION ��BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF �SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF �WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE�
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	���
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	ITEM 8C. ��FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT WITH �BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF �SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE�
	�Key Points to Fourth Amendment Proposal �
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	ITEM 8D. ��NOTICE OF DEFAULT �BH3 MANAGEMENT, LLC FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF �SW 600-800 BLOCKS OF WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE�
	Section 10 of the PSA, “Default by Purchaser”
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Slide Number 58
	Slide Number 59
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61

